

## SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO.8

FRIDAY, 14TH FEBRUARY

1997

[27]

THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION

ACT

(CAP. 43)

### REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by section 2(2) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registrations Act, I, OLIVER ZAPO, Minister for Home Affairs hereby appoint:-

FR. BEN SEKA

FR. JOHN BUKE

FR. NELSON THEOMAE

FR. NATHANIEL PASA

of the Church of Melanesia as Ministers to celebrate marriages in Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this fifth day of February 1997.

HON. OLIVER ZAPO Minister for Home Affairs [28]

# THE BIRTHS. MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (CAP. 43)

### REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

IN. exercise of the powers conferred by section 2(2) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, I. OLIVER ZAPO. Minister for Home Affairs hereby appoint:-

#### PASTOR SILAS DICK WETARA

of the South Seas Evangelical Church as Ministers to celebrate marriages in Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this fifth day of February 1997.

HON. OLIVER ZAPO Minister for Home Affairs

[29]

### IMMIGRATION ACT 1978 (NO.27 of 1978)

### DECLARATION OF UNDESIRABLE IMMIGRANT

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 11(2)(f) of the Immigration Act, the Minister for Commerce, Industries and Employment hereby declare:-

#### EME SITITI

to be an undesirable immigrant and is hereby banned from entering Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this third day of February 1997.

HONOURABLE DANNY PHILIP

Minister of Commerce, Industries and Employment

### SOLOMON ISLANDS VISITORS BUREAU ACT (No. 1 of 1996)

### APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF SOLOMON ISLANDS VISITORS BUREAU

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 as read with the Second Schedule of the Solomon Islands Visitors Bureau Act 1996. I, WILLIAM HAOMAE, Minister for Culture, Tourism and Aviation, hereby appoint:

ALLAN PAUL

to be Chairman,

VALENTINE WALE

to be Deputy Chairman, and

MICHAEL MAINA

DENNIS LULEI

JOHN ASIPARA

JOHN BAURA

JOSEPH HASIAU

PHILIP FUNIFAKA

GIDEON ZOLOVEKE (JRN)

JOHN SOGABULE

as members of the Solomon Islands Visitors Bureau for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment of Connie Grouse is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this fifth day of February 1997.

WILLIAM HAOMAE
Minister of Culture, Tourism and Aviation

[31]

### SOLOMON ISLANDS

### THE OATHS ACT (Cap.11)

#### CANCELLATION OF APPOINTMENT

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Section 15 (1) of the Oaths Act I hereby revoke the appointment as a Commissioner for Oaths dated 30th July 1996 of:-

#### **CHARLES PARAHU**

Dated at Honiara this twenty-third day of January 1997.

G.J.B. MURIA Chief Justice

[32]

#### SOLOMON ISLANDS

### THE OATHS ACT (Cap.11)

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

#### TO: LYNNETTE CARNELIAN TAOTI

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 15 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Mrs LYNNETTE CARNELIAN TAOTI to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for the period of two years with effect from 22nd day of January 1997.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 24th day of January one thousand nine hundred and ninety seven.

G.J.B. MURIA Chief Justice

#### SOLOMON ISLANDS

### THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 11)

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA. Kt. Chief of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

#### TO: MRS TINA MAMAE PETER

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 15 of the Oaths Act. I hereby appoint you Mrs TINA MAMAE PETER to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for the period of two years with effect from 22nd day of January 1997.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 24th day of January one thousand nine hundred and ninety seven.

> G.J.B.MURIA Chief Justice

[34]

### THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT [CAP 14]

### THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT [REGISTRATION OF VOTERS] REGULATIONS

#### (SECTION 18)

IN, accordance with Regulation 3 (1) and (2) of the Local Government (Registration of Voters) Regulation I, OLIVER ZAPO, Minister for Home Affairs hereby appoints:

### NIGEL MAEZAMA

as Registration and Revising Officer for Guadalcanal Province.

The appointment of MUA RAFE is hereby revoked.

### Dated at Honiara this sixth day of February 1997.

### OLIVER ZAPO Minister for Home Affairs

[35]

### TRADE DISPUTES ACT 1981 (No. 3 of 1981)

### APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER TO THE TRADE DISPUTES PANEL

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 2(3) of the Trade Disputes Act. 1981 upon me, I, OLIVER ZAPO, Minister for Home Affairs, do hereby appoint -

### PITRIE RAJAH SUTE

to be a member of the Trade Disputes Panel for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereinunder.

Dated at Honiara this sixth day of December 1996.

OLIVER ZAPO
Minister for Home Affairs

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government, by J. Rusa, Government Printer.